2. We S.R. Batliboi & CO. LLP, Chartered Accountants, are the Statutory Auditors of the Company and have been 

requested by the Company to examine the accompanying Statement on book value of assets and compliance status of 

financial covenants for 8,650 (Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty only) rated, listed, secured, redeemable, non­

convertible debentures issued in multiple tranches having face value of INR I 0,00,000 (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) each, 

for an aggregate nominal value of fNR 8,65,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Hundred sixty five Crore only) (hereinafter the 

"Debentures") of the Company, as at December 31, 2025 (hereinafter the "Statement") which has been prepared by the 

Company from the Board approved unaudited standalone financial results, underlying books of account and other